## MARKETING OF EGGS.

3° and 4° GEO. VI., No. LV.

## No. 55 of 1939.

## AN ACT to amend the Marketing of Eggs Act, 1938.

[Assented to 23rd December, 1939.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of Western Australia, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the *Marketing of Eggs Act Amendment Act*, 1939, and shall be read as one with the Marketing of Eggs Act, 1938, hereinafter called the principal Act.

Amendment of s. 3 of the principal Act.

- 2. Section three of the principal Act is amended—
  (a) by deleting the words "three-fifths" in line two
  of subsection (2) and inserting in lieu thereof
  the words "one-half";
  - (b) by deleting the words and figures "subsections
    (4) and (5)" in lines one and two of paragraph (c) of subsection (7) and inserting in lieu thereof the word and figure "subsection (3)";

- (c) by deleting the word "thirteen" in lines four and five of paragraph (e) of subsection (7) and substituting the word "ten."
- Subsection (3) of section ten of the principal Act Amendment of is amended by deleting the words "three-fifths" in the principal Act. first line of the subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the words "more than one-half."

- Subsection (1) of section eleven of the principal Amendment of s. 11 of the Act is amended by deleting the word "seven" in line two principal Act. of the subsection and substituting the word "four."
- Subsection (1) of section twelve of the principal Amendment of Act is amended by deleting the word "seven" in line principal Act three of the subsection and substituting the word "four."

6. Subsection (1) of section twenty of the principal Amendment of Act is amended by deleting the words and figures "sub-s. 20 of the principal Act. section (3) of section five" in lines two and three of the subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "subsection (7) of section three."

The principal Act as amended by this Act may be Citation of cited as the Marketing of Eggs Act, 1938-1939.

principal Act as amended.